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(w ) ^  svr ^  33<TT I

Panshet and Khadak Wasalla Dams tlt l f Shri G. K. Jcdhc:
*w l ’\ S h ri Pangarkar:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal before Government to re-construct the Panshet and Khadak Wasalla dams afresh or to repair;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the canal constructions would be proceeded further in Poona District in Panshet dam irrigation area; and

(d) if not, the causes therefor?
The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) No such proposal has yet been received from the Government of Maharashtra.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.
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Poot Overbridge at Chupra Station

3133. Pandit D. N. Tiwari: '-Vill the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that N.E.
Railway administration had undertaken to construct a foot overbridge at gate No. 49 of Chupra Railway Station as a compromise in suit No.
24/33 of 1959 in the court of fourth Munsiff Chupra in April, 1961;

(b) whether the said bridge has been constructed;

(c) if not, the reasons for the same*;
•and

(d) the time by which the said bridge will be constructed?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) No.
(c) and (d). The work has been programmed for execution in the current financial year and is likely to be
^completed by the end of March, 1962.

P. ft T. Centre for Gujarat

/ 8hrl M B Thakore:
5IM \Shrt Jangde:
Will the Minister of Transport and

Communications be pleased to state:
(a) whether P. ft T, Centre for

Gujarat has started its work; and
(b) if so, when?

The Minister of Transport aad Com-
maataattoai (Dr. P. Subbarayan): (a)
Presumably the reference is to be P. ft T. Training Centre. If so, the reply is in the negative. The scheme Is under consideration.

<b) Does not arise.

Train Examiners

3136. /  Ch RAnWr Singh:
* 1 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that all train examiners whether appointed by direct recruitment or departmental promotion are entrusted with the same duties with equal responsibilities; and

(b) if so, the reason as to why the Railway Administration by official circulars have ordered for a lower initial start for the Train Examinera appointed by Departmental promotion in comparison to that of Train examiners appointed by direct recruitments?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The disparity has since been removed and a revised scale of Rs. 180-6-240 has been allotted. This
scale is admissible to direct recruits as well as to the promotees.

Strike in Hindustan Shipyard

3137. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Mini'/-r of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether the workers of the Hindustan Shipyard struck work on the 12th August, 1961;

(b) if so, for how long the strike continued; and

(c) what were their demands?

The BOntator of State fta the Mlal»-
try of Transport aad Coanaaaleatfoaa (Shri Raj Babaflar): (a) Yes.

(b) The strike is still continuing.

(c) A statement showing the 24 demands of the Shipyard workers Is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 14].

